

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE,
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM, AND PEOPLE
UNITED FOR PRIVACY FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAMUEL S. SADEGHI
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
600 Anton Boulevard,
Suite 1800
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 830-0600

ALEXANDER L. REID
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
alexander.reid@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ability to Make Anonymous Donations is an Important Vehicle for Encouraging Broad-based Civic Participation.....	5
A. The State’s Bulk Collection of Charitable Donor Information Threatens the Right to Make Anonymous Charitable Donations Pursuant to the Dictates of Faith	8
B. The State’s Bulk Collection of Charitable Donor Information Deters Anonymous Giving for Secular Personal Reasons	10
C. The State’s Bulk Collection of Charitable Donor Information Puts Donors to Unpopular Social and Political Causes at Risk.....	14
II. The State Has No Compelling Interest in the Bulk Collection of Donor Information, Particularly Given the Serious Risks of Public Disclosure	17
III. California Has Ample Tools for Ensuring Compliance With State Law Without Any Need for the Bulk Collection of Donor Information	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 7
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> , 725 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1986).....	22
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	7
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	7
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica–Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 3d 395 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	22
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4, 8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4, 14
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 507	20
26 U.S.C. § 4941	20
26 U.S.C. § 4943	21
26 U.S.C. § 4946	20
26 U.S.C. § 4958	20
26 U.S.C. § 4967	20
Cal. Gov't Code § 6253.....	21
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.....	21, 22
Cal. Gov't Code § 12584.....	21
Cal. Gov't Code § 12586.....	21
Cal. Gov't Code § 12588.....	24
Cal. Gov't Code § 12598.....	21
California Public Records Act (CPRA).....	8, 19, 21
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. pt. 1.....	20
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310.....	8, 22
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>\$5K Anonymously Donated to Bridgeport Food Bank</i> , NEWS 12 CONNECTICUT (Feb. 22, 2019), http://connecticut.news12.com/story/40011272/dollar5k-anonymously-donated-to-bridgeport-food-bank	13
<i>2016 U.S. Trust Study of High Net Worth Philanthropy Report</i> , U.S. TRUST & IND. UNIV. LILLY FAMILY SCH. OF PHILANTHROPY (Oct. 2016)	5
Alexander Reid, <i>Renegotiating the Charitable Deduction</i> , 71 TAX ANALYSTS 21 (2013).....	15
Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 <i>Democracy in America</i> (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 2010) (1840)	6
Anthony Bowen, <i>Forty Years of LGBTQ Philanthropy: 1970–2010</i> , FUNDERS FOR LGBTQ ISSUES (Jan. 5, 2012), https://lgbtfunders.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/40years_lgbtq_philanthropy.pdf	16
ARMOND FIELDS, KATHARINE DEXTER McCORMICK: PIONEER FOR WOMEN’S RIGHTS (2003)	15
<i>Attorney General’s Guide for Charities</i> , CAL. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CHARITABLE TRUSTS SECTION (Jan. 2019).....	3
California Franchise Tax Board, <i>Summary of Federal Income Tax Changes</i> (2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Laurene Powell Jobs and Anonymous Giving in Silicon Valley</i> , N.Y. TIMES: BITS (May 24, 2013)	11
DAISETZ TEITARO SUZUKI, <i>ESSAYS IN ZEN BUDDHISM</i> (1961)	10
Eleanor T. Cicerchi & Amy Weskema, <i>Survey on Anonymous Giving</i> , Center on Philanthropy, Indiana University—Purdue University at Indianapolis (1991)	13
ERICA BORNSTEIN, <i>DISQUIETING GIFTS: HUMANITARIANISM IN NEW DELHI</i> (2012)	10
<i>Giving USA 2019: Americans Gave \$427.71 Billion to Charity in 2018 Amid Complex Year For Charitable Giving</i> , GIVING USA (June 18, 2019)	3
Guidance Under Section 6033 Regarding the Reporting Requirements of Exempt Organizations, 84 Fed. Reg. 47447 (Sept. 10, 2019)	20
James Allen Smith, <i>Anonymous Giving</i> , in 1 PHILANTHROPY IN AMERICA: A COMPREHENSIVE HISTORICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA (Dwight F. Burlingame ed., 2004)	9
Jennifer Rose Mercieca, <i>The Culture of Honor: How Slaveholders Responded to the Abolitionist Mail Crisis of 1835</i> , 10 RHETORIC & PUB. AFF. 51 (2007)	14
Joanne Florino, <i>Policing Philanthropy?</i> , PHILANTHROPY MAG. (Summer 2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JOHN CALVIN, INSTITUTES OF THE CHRISTIAN RELIGION (Ford Lewis Battles trans., Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing Co. 1995) (1536).....	9
Josie Albertson-Grove, <i>Anonymous Donation Funds Scholarship for Brockton Students</i> , THE ENTERPRISE (Feb. 9, 2019), https://www.enterpriseneews.com/news/20190209/anonymous-donation-funds-scholarship-for-brockton-students	12
Julie Salamon, RAMBAM’S LADDER: A MEDITATION ON GENEROSITY AND WHY IT IS NECESSARY TO GIVE (2003)	10
Karl Zinsmeister, <i>Privacy as a Philanthropic Pillar</i> , PHILANTHROPY MAG. (Apr. 2017), https://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/philanthropy-magazine/article/spring-2017-privacy-as-a-philanthropic-pillar	12
Keely Lockhard, <i>George Michael’s Incredible Acts of Kindness Revealed Following His Untimely Death</i> , THE TELEGRAPH (Dec. 26, 2016).....	11
L.S. Tankoos, <i>Constitutional Law—First Amendment</i> , 29 N.Y.L.S. L. REV. 801 (1985)	15
Lisa Rein & Jonnelle Marte, <i>Hackers Stole Personal Information from 104,000 Taxpayers, IRS says</i> , WASH. POST (May 26, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/federal-eye/wp/2015/05/26/hackers-stole-personal-information-from-104000-taxpayers-irs-says/?utm_term=.08bde831e6d1	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LUCIUS ANNAEUS SENECA, ON BENEFITS: AD- DRESSED TO AEBUTIUS LIBERALIS (Aubrey Stewart trans., George Bell & Sons 1887)	11
MARTIN LUTHER, COMMENTARY ON THE SERMON ON THE MOUNT (Charles A. Hay trans., 1892).....	9
<i>Matthew</i> 6:2-4	9
Paul Sullivan, <i>Kroc’s Giving, Like McDonald’s Meals, Was Fast and Super-Sized</i> , N.Y. TIMES: WEALTH MATTERS (Jan. 20, 2017), https:// nyti.ms/2k8KXCP	13
Qur’an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271; Giving Charity in Secret & Publicly, ZAKAT FOUND. OF AM., https://www.zakat.org/en/giving-charity-secret- publicly (last visited Sept. 19, 2019).....	10
Randy Speith, <i>Anonymous \$750,000 Donation Helping Youth Baseball, Softball Players</i> , CBS 4 (Mar. 8, 2019), https://cbs4indy.com/2019/ 03/08/anonymous-750000-donation-helping- youth-baseball-softball-players	13
RUTH CROCKER, MRS. RUSSEL SAGE: WOMEN’S AC- TIVISM AND PHILANTHROPY IN GILDED AGE AND PROGRESSIVE ERA AMERICA (2006).....	15
Sean Parnell, <i>Donor Dad Wants to Stay Anony- mous</i> , ALLIANCE FOR CHARITABLE REFORM (Sept. 25, 2017), http://acreform.org/blog/donor- dad-wants-stay-anonymous	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sean Parnell, Protecting Donor Privacy, PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE, https://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/protecting-philanthropic-privacy_white_paper.pdf (last visited Sept. 19, 2019)	12, 16
Sophie Sherry & Christina Zdanowicz, <i>An Anonymous Donor Asked a Hospital Where It Needed Help and Gave \$25 Million to Make It Happen</i> , CNN: HEALTH (July 19, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/07/19/health/hospital-donation-25-million-trnd/index.html	13
SUSAN GOODIER & KAREN PASTORELLO, <i>WOMEN WILL VOTE: WINNING SUFFRAGE IN NEW YORK STATE</i> (Cornell University Press 2017).....	16
Travis LaCouter, <i>The Coachella Conservative?</i> , <i>Philanthropy Daily</i> (Jan. 11, 2017), https://www.philanthropydaily.com/the-coachella-conservative	16
